

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

— v —

**JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES,**

Petitioner,

v.

THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.

Respondents.

— v —

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD
CIRCUIT**

— v —

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF WALLBUILDERS, INC.

in support of the *Petitioner*

— v —

Barry C. Hodge
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Steven W. Fitschen
Eric A. DeGross
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT ERRED IN PRESUMING THAT COPA’S “COMMUNITY STANDARDS” PROVISION IS NOT READILY SUSCEPTIBLE TO A NARROWING CONSTRUCTION.2

II. COPA’S “COMMUNITY STANDARDS” PROVISION IS READILY SUSCEPTIBLE TO A NARROWING CONSTRUCTION BECAUSE THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION IS REASONABLE, IS BASED ON AN AMBIGUITY IN THE PHRASE, AND DOES NOT REQUIRE THIS COURT TO DRAW ANY LINES THAT CONGRESS HAS LEFT UNDRAWN.....4

A. Construing “contemporary community standards” to mean the “contemporary community standards of the community of the creator” is reasonable. 5

B. Construing “contemporary community standards” to

mean the “contemporary community standards of the community of the creator” is based upon an ambiguity in the phrase. 9

C. Construing “contemporary community standards” to mean the “contemporary community standards of the community of the creator” does not require this Court to draw any lines that Congress left undrawn. 9

III. STATUTORY AND CASE LAW SUPPORT EXISTS FOR CONSTRUING “CONTEMPORARY COMMUNITY STANDARDS” TO MEAN THE “CONTEMPORARY COMMUNITY STANDARDS OF THE COMMUNITY OF THE CREATOR” AND NO GOOD REASON EXISTS TO REJECT THE CONSTRUCTION.10

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	1-5
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	2, 4, 6, 8, 10-11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	12
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993).....	5, 9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building. & Construction Trades Council</i> 485 U.S. 586 (1988)	6-8
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	6, 8, 12
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	3, 7, 11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000).....	2, 3, 7, 10-11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	3, 4, 7, 9, 11
<i>Rhode Island Med. Society v. Whitehouse</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d. 288 (D.R.I. 1999).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	12

United States v. Cohen,
583 F.2d 1030 (8th Cir. 1978)..... 11

United States v. Thomas,
74 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 11

United States v. Treasury Employees,
513 U.S. 454 (1995) 9

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 3237 (2000) 10

Child Online Protection Act,
47 U.S.C. § 231 (2000)*passim*

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari..... 3
